WWW.CALVINTOWNSHIP.ORG TELEPHONE:269-476-2620 FAX: 269-476-1539

> CALVIN TOWNSHIP REGULAR BOARD MEETING WM.J. ROBINSON COMMNITY CENTER 18727 MT. ZION ST. P.O. BOX 305 CASSOPOLIS, MI 49031 JANUARY 14, 2025

#### Minutes of December 10, 2024

Supervisor Glover called the Calvin Township Board Meeting to order at 6:00 pm. Treasurer Rosemary Gillam gave the opening prayer, the Pledge of Allegiance followed.

The board member present were as follows. Adrienne Glover-Supervisor, Treasurer Rosemary Gillam, Trustee Keith Carter and James D. Hershberger, Absent: Clerk Michele Anderson.

## Meeting agenda:

Approval of regular meeting agenda: Motion by Treasure Rosemary Gillam, second by Trustee Keith Carter. Motion Carried.

#### Visitors:

Mr. Manny DeLaRosa from the Emergency Management Office, presented the township with the Cass County Hazard Mitigation plan and was available for any questions.

Mr. Pete Anderson presented an overview of his property on Hawks and Steele Road discussing and seeking hardship for what all took place when trying to split his property.

#### **No Public Comments**

# Minutes:

Motion by Trustee James Hershberger to approval the December Minutes, second by Treasurer Rosemary Gillam. Motion Carried.

#### Treasurer:

Motion by Trustee James Hershberger, seconded by Trustee Keith Carter to approve general fund checks 10548-10575 and receipts 680878 through 680888. Motion Carried.

Treasurer requesting that the following delinquent taxes be added back to these following parcels for their delinquent sewer:

Paradise Lake DLQ-number Diamond Lake DLQ

14-010-100-196-01- \$460.60 14-010-170-032-00 -\$ 501.40 14-010-240-004-00-\$460.00 14-010-150-015-01 -\$501.40

14-010-002-019-11 -\$582.80

Totaling \$2,506.20

Motion, by Trustee Keith Carter and seconded by Trustee James Hersberger to add the delinquent sewer taxes back to the above mention parcels on Paradise Lake and Diamond Lake. Motion Carried.

## **Reports:**

# All reports given available on request:

Assessor, Fire, Ambulance, Enforcement/Blight, Road, and Planning Commission. Motion by Treasurer Rosemary Gillam, seconded by James Hershberger to approve the reports as given. Motion carried.

#### **Old Business:**

Property on Paradise Lake – No Bids currently, due what the township is asking for the property.

## **New Business:**

Resolution - Hazard Mitigation Plan Resolution

Motion by Trustee Keith Carter, seconded by Trustee James Hershberger to approve
Resolution \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the Hazard Mitigation Plan. Motion carried.

# Bills & Obligations:

Wi Fi – Comm Center \$70.00 Office - \$100.00

Plumbing Mechanical Inspector \$608.00
Electrical Inspector \$67.60
Zoning Solution \$923.19
Republic Trash \$432.20
I & M Electric \$5.68
American Waste-\$2,520.00 -Township Annual clean-up-August HAAS Alarm \$99.00
Rose Pest Control \$75.00
Cass County Equalization \$200.00
Calvin Township Property Tax \$263.43
Electric- Comm Center - \$224.48
Office \$104.99
Phone- Comm Center-\$50.68.
Office - \$81.87

Motion by Treasurer Rosemary Gillam, second by Trustee James Hershberger, to pay said obligations and any standing obligations due before the next board meeting. Motion Carried.

There being no other business to come before the board the meeting stand adjourn.

Correspondence- None

Respectfully submitted, Adrienne Glover, Supervisor